
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2014 AT 7.00 PM 
 

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 5 - CIVIC OFFICES 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Will Purvis (Chair) 
Councillor Darron Phillips (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Adair 
 

Councillor Ken Ferrett 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Steven Wylie 
 

 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor David Horne 
Councillor Robert New 
 

Councillor Steve Wemyss 
Councillor Matthew Winnington 
 

 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for absence  
 

 2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 3  Minutes of Meeting of 7 April 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Education, Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 7 April 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 4  Review into School Governance Arrangements (Pages 5 - 82) 
 

  The panel's final report will be available to be signed off at this meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the panel officially sign off their report for 

submission to Cabinet on 7 July 2014. 

 
 



 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education, Children & Young 
People Scrutiny Panel held on Monday, 7 April 2014 at 7.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillors  Will Purvis (in the Chair) 
 Darron Phillips 

Margaret Adair 
Ken Ferrett 
Luke Stubbs 

 
10. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from education representatives Mark 
Mitchell and Helen Reeder.   
 

11. Declarations of Member Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Stubbs declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is a 
governor at Milton Cross School.   
 

12. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Education, Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel held on 24 February 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record.   
 

13. Review of School Governance Arrangements (AI 4) 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hanna to the meeting.   
 
Mark Hanna, Parent Governor at Portsdown Primary School  
 
Mr Hanna explained that he felt becoming a parent governor was an important 
way to help improve the school and was the easiest way that parents can 
make a difference to their child's education.  It was down to the governors of a 
school to help the children's future and they all needed to work together to do 
the best that they can.  As a parent governor Mr Hanna said he always tried 
his utmost to attend governors meetings however as many parent governors 
have full time jobs, attendance at meetings was often an issue for them.  He 
felt that parent governors did make a huge difference to the running of the 
school and that it was a shame there were not more parents willing to become 
governors.   
 
He explained that he found it useful to use the first six months of his role to 
absorb all the information and understand the school.  He said it took him 
approximately six months to become fully involved in the running of the 
school.  It was important for governors to ask challenging questions of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

head teacher and query any data that they do not understand.   
 
In response to questions from the panel Mr Hanna made the following points:  
 

 With regard to parent governors understanding school data, Mr Hanna 
advised that with his background he was able to easily interpret the 
finance data however it was important for parent governors to ask the 
head teacher to put the data into an easier format to comprehend or if 
[...]
eneficial once he had attended a few governors 
meetings first.  The training provided was very good and were a boost 
to what governors have picked up on in their governor meetings.   

 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Will Purvis 
 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

 

A REVIEW OF SCHOOL GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Date published: 15 May 2014 
 
 
Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, reports prepared by a 
Scrutiny Panel should be considered formally by the Cabinet or the 
relevant Cabinet Member within a period of eight weeks, as required by 
Rule 11(a) of the Policy & Review Procedure Rules.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 1 

PREFACE 
 
The Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel's topic for the 
2013-14 municipal year has been ‘A Review of School Governance 
Arrangements'. In January 2014 Cabinet approved the School Governance 
Strategy and the aim of this review was to feed into the development of the 
strategy.  Effective governance is vital for the city to achieve its ambition to 
improve the quality of schools' attainment for the city's children and young 
people.   
 
During the review which was carried out between December 2013 and May 
2014, the Panel received evidence from a number of sources, and compiled a 
questionnaire which was sent by email to all head teachers, chairs of 
governors and clerks of schools that buy into the governor services Service 
Level Agreement.  The panel used this evidence to draw up a series of 
recommendations to improve school governance to submit to the Cabinet. 
 
I would like to convey, on behalf of the Panel my sincere thanks to all the 
officers who contributed to making this review a success.  In particular the 
Senior Governor Support Officer who gave valuable guidance and advice 
during this review.   I would also like to thank all the governors, head teachers 
and clerks who either responded to our questionnaire or took time to attend 
one of the meetings to provide evidence.   
 
 
 
 
…………………………… 
Councillor Will Purvis 
Chair, Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Date: 15 May 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 2 

CONTENTS 
 Page 
Executive Summary. 
 
Conclusions. 
 
Recommendations. 
 
Purpose. 
 

3 
 

7 
 

8 
 

10 
 

Background. 
 

10 

2. To consider whether there is sufficient capacity within Portsmouth 
City Council to provide the necessary support to governing bodies 
in the city.  
 

11 

To consider recruitment and retention of school governors in the 
city. 
 

15 

To consider the skills of school governors, take up of training by 
governors, their ability to understand and interpret school data and 
ability to hold senior leaders to account.   
 

22 

To consider how effective the existing arrangements are for 
governing body self-review.   
 

25 

To consider how effective clerking of governing bodies currently is 
and what can be done to strengthen clerking in the city.   
 
To consider good practice from other local authorities. 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 
Legal Comments. 
 
Finance Comments. 
 
Budget and Policy Implications of the Recommendations. 
 

26 
 
 

32 
 

35 
 

35 
 

36 
 

37 

Appendix 1 – A list of meetings held by the Panel and details of the 
written evidence received. 
 

41 

Appendix 2 - A glossary of terms used. 
 

42 

Appendix 3 – Panel’s questionnaire for head teachers and Chair of 
governors 
 

43 

Appendix 4 – Panel’s questionnaire for Clerks 
 
Appendix 5 - Effective School Governance Strategy                  

52 
 
   55 

  

Page 7



 

 3 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1. To consider whether there is sufficient capacity within Portsmouth 

City Council to provide the necessary support to governing bodies 
in the city.   
 
There is evidence to show that t
[...]
further promoted to 

schools and that schools be offered training on how to carry out 

effective self-review.  That in addition peer review between governing 

bodies in the city be encouraged (conclusion 11). 

Page 14



 

 10 

 
The budgetary and policy implications of these recommendations are set out 
in section 10 on pages 37-40. 
 

1. Purpose  
The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the 
recommendations of the Education, Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel following its review of school governance.   
 

2.      Background. 
 

2.1 Portsmouth has 65 schools, with each school having between 10 and 20 
governors.   There are approximately 840 school governor positions in 
Portsmouth, however this fluctuates due to schools amalgamating, 
federating, becoming an academy or re-constituting. Since 1988 school 
governing bodies have assumed greater responsibilities and their role has 
become more important as schools have gained increasing autonomy.  
 

2.2 The governing body complements and enhances school leadership by 
providing support and constructive challenge, agreeing and monitoring 
school budgets, ensuring that all statutory duties are met, appointing the 
head teacher and holding him/her to account for the impact of the school’s 
work on improving outcomes for all pupils. It is an extremely responsible role 
seeking to ensure that children and young people receive the best education 
possible. 
 

2.3 Cabinet resolved to adopt the Effective School Governance Strategy 
(appendix five) at its meeting on 6 January 2014.  The role of the Panel is to 
make recommendations for on-going development of the action plan.   

 
2.4 The review of school governance was undertaken by the Education, Children 

and Young People Scrutiny Panel, which comprised: 
 

  Councillors Will Purvis (Chair) 
 Ken Ferrett 
 Terry Hall*  
 Darron Phillips 
 Sandra Stockdale* 
 Luke Stubbs 
 

 Standing Deputies were: Councillors David Horne, Robert New
[...]
aire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair of

Portsmouth City Council's Education, Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review 
into school governance, which will feed into the council's School Governance Strategy. In order to assist with the 
review, the Panel have devised a questionnaire and they would be very grateful if you could complete this. They will 
use this information to form recommendations from the review. 

How to complete the survey  

Click “Next” to move through the survey and click “Back” to go back. At the end click “SUBMIT” to send us your 
answers.  

The survey will take around 15 minutes to complete, and the survey closes on 28 March 2014. If you need any help 
completing this consultation, please call 023 9283 4056. 

1. What services offered by the governor services team at Portsmouth City Council do 
you use and how would you rate these? 

2. Do you feel the support from the team is needed? 

3. Do you have any alternative ideas for how support is provided? 

 
School Governance Questionnaire

Very good Good Poor Very poor N/A

a range of training courses gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc

support and guidance gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc

regular updates gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc

selfevaluation toolkit gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc

assistance with finding a 
clerk

gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc gfedc

 

Other (please specify) 

55

66

Yes
 

nmlkj

No
 

nmlkj

additional comments  

55

66

Yes
 

nmlkj

No
 

nmlkj

If Yes please provide further information  

55

66

Page 49



School Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair of

4. What do you think are the issues for governors not staying in post? (1. is the most 
important and 5. the least)

5. Other Issues (ple
[...]
Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair of

31. What do you consider are the qualities of an effective clerk? (1. is the most 
important and 6. the least)

32. Other Qualities (please specify)

 

33. How would you rate your clerk?

34. Did you encounter problems with recruiting a suitable clerk? 

35. If Yes, what problems did you encounter? 

 
Clerking

6 Organised

6 Familiar with the school

6 Good communicator

6 Proactive

6 Assertive

6 Understands how a governing body works

55

66

Very Good
 

nmlkj

Good
 

nmlkj

Poor
 

nmlkj

Very Poor
 

nmlkj

Any additional comments 

55

66

Yes
 

nmlkj

No
 

nmlkj

lack of people applying or the post
 

gfedc

finding a clerk with suitable skills
 

gfedc

Other (please specify) 

Page 56



School Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair ofSchool Governance Questionnaire for Headteachers and Chair of
36. What is your opinion on the idea of setting up a clerking pool in the city to provide 
clerk support for schools who are unable to find a clerk? 

 

Thank you for taking the time to complete this questionnaire. 
 
Please now click 'SUBMIT' to send us your answers. 

55

66

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



School Governance Questionnaire for ClerksSchool Governance Questionnaire for ClerksSchool Governance Questionnaire for ClerksSchool Governance Questionnaire for Clerks

Portsmouth City Council's Education, Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review 
into school governance, which will feed into the School Governance Strategy. In order to assist with the review, the 
Panel have devised the below questionnaire and would be very grateful if you could complete this. They will use this 
information to form their recommendations for the review. 

How to complete the survey  

Th
[...]
nd expertise. 

 The governing bodies constantly reflect on their own effectiveness and readily 
make changes to improve. They consider their own training needs, as well as 
how they organise their work. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting of 7 April 2014
	4 Review into School Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 3 School Governance Questionnaire for governors and headteachers
	Appendix 4 School Governance Questionnaire for Clerks
	Appendix 5 Effective School Governance Strategy Final


	input_626409728_40_7275392680_7275392685: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392680_7275392687: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392680_7275392689: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392680_7275392690: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392680_7275392693: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392681_7275392685: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392681_7275392687: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392681_7275392689: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392681_7275392690: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392681_7275392693: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392682_7275392685: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392682_7275392687: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392682_7275392689: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392682_7275392690: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392682_7275392693: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392683_7275392685: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392683_7275392687: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392683_7275392689: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392683_7275392690: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392683_7275392693: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392684_7275392685: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392684_7275392687: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392684_7275392689: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392684_7275392690: Off
	input_626409728_40_7275392684_7275392693: Off
	text_626409728_0: 
	input_626412345_10_0_0: Off
	text_626412345_7256236568: 
	input_626414640_10_0_0: Off
	text_626414640_7256241376: 
	ABCpdf_FieldNoName00: [€€]
	ABCpdf_FieldNoName01: [€€]
	ABCpdf_FieldNoName02: [€€]
	ABCpdf_FieldNoName03: [€€]
	ABCpdf_FieldNoName04: [€€]
	ABC

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education, Children & Young 
People Scrutiny Panel held on Thursday, 15 May 2014 at 7.00 pm in Ground 
Floor Meeting Room 5, Civic Offices, Portsmouth.   
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Will Purvis (in the Chair) 
 Darron Phillips 
Margaret Adair 

 
14. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Luke Stubbs and 
Councillor Steven Wylie.  Apologies were also received from the education 
representative Mark Mitchell.   
 

15. Declarations of Interest (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

16. Minutes of Meeting of 7 April 2014 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Education, Children & Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel held on 7 April 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 
 

17. Review into School Governance Arrangements (AI 4) 
 
Members of the panel had received a draft copy of the report for discussion 
before the final sign-off.  Councillor Purvis as chair introduced the report and 
summarised the panels' recommendations and the budget and policy 
implications of these.  The review had evolved from the initial starting point 
and it had been important to focus on making recommendations to Cabinet 
which would be useful and able to be implemented. The panel had no further 
amendments or comments to make to the report and were happy for this to be 
signed off by the chair.   
 
Councillor Purvis advised that the panel's report and the Head of Education's 
response report would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 7 July 
2014.  Councillor Purvis confirmed he was available to present the report.   
 
Councillor Purvis as chair thanked panel members for their contributions to 
the review.  The panel thanked officers for their help towards the review and 
particular thanks was given to the Local Democracy Officer for her help 
towards compiling the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the panel official sign-off their report for submission to 
Cabinet on 7 July 2014.   



 
2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Will Purvis 
 

 

 


